

No. 16-237

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILSON SERRANO-MERCADO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Brian P. Goldman
Aaron M. Rubin
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Raúl S. Mariani-Franco
P.O. Box 9022864
San Juan, PR 00902

Robert M. Loeb
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Melanie L. Bostwick
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
rloeb@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Government Acknowledges “Tension” Between The Circuits And Fails To Minimize The Significance And Persistence Of The Divide.	2
II. The Government’s Defense Of The First Circuit’s Approach Fails.	7
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The First Question Presented.	10
IV. The Court Should Hold The Second Question Presented For <i>Beckles</i>	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	1, 10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2251 (2015).....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	9
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	6, 11
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	7
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	6
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	2
<i>United States v. Bonilla-Mungia</i> , 422 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>United States v. Boykin</i> , 669 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Castellanos-Barba</i> , 648 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2011).....	4

<i>United States v. Castillo-Marin</i> , 684 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Cordova-Portillo</i> , --- F. App'x ----, 2016 WL 6819702 (9th Cir. Nov. 18, 2016)	7
<i>United States v. Dantzler</i> , 771 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2014)	5
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Jaquez</i> , 566 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Ochoa-Cruz</i> , 442 F.3d 865 (5th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>United States v. Pearson</i> , 553 F.3d 1183 (8th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 691 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2012)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Sarabia-Martinez</i> , 779 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Whyte v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 463 (2015), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 815 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2016)	12
